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arrangements for stocking foodgrains in those
areas before the onset of monsoon. But,
unfortunately due, to some disruption in the
traffic there was some difficulty. But, we have
been able to overcome those difficulties also.
In those Stales sufficient stocks of foodgrains
have been provided for any emergency like
this.

MISS MABEL REBELLO: I am told that
last yeart M.P. States Government had
demanded in writting to start, additional
depots and FCI godowns in M.P. I would like
to know from the hon. Minister what
happended to that?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Sir, I
have not seen any such request from the State
Government. As I have said, we surely like to
help the State Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, we shall take up
question No. 448.

Lack of Amenities in Mail/Express Trains of
NEF Railways

*448. SHRI DIPANKAR
MUKHERJEE: Will the Minister of
RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether  Government's attention
has been drawn to the lack of entitled
amenities to the passengers of the mail/
express trains of North East Frontier
Railways;

(b) if so, the nature of complaints and
action taken so far;

(c) whether a Member of Parliament has
about two months back made specific
complaints in this regard highlighting
problems in Kamrup Express, Tista-Torsa
Express and Kanchcnjengha Express;

(d) whether investigations were asked for;
and

(e) whether the same has been done; if
not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI

NITISH KUMAR): (a) to (e) A statement is
laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Passenger feedback and
complaints are received regularly by Railways
through public grievance machinery set up by
Railways. 1 The complaints regarding
passenger amenities are generally in the areas
of coach maintenance/cleanliness, non-
availability of water, m"'functioning of lights,
fans or air-conditioning plant, catering, non-
availability of bed rolls and improper
behaviour of commercial staff. All the
complaints are redressed on case by cases
basis by the respective Zonal Railway.

(c) Yes, Sir. A complaint was received
regarding shortage of bed rolls in AC 2-Tier
of Kamrup Express, air conditioning system
not working on Tista-Torsa Express, use of
old and outdated coaches in North-east
Frontier Railway and not alloting new coaches
to Northeast Frontier Railway and Eastern
Railway, as well as for non-availability of
Pantry car.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Yes, Sir. Investigations have been
carried out and requisite corrective measures
have been initiated.
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Dr. Dutta had mentioned. It is very
important. These are very small, entitled
amenities, and as to how the trains
should move. Before we introduce new
trains, we must strengthen the existing
service. This was the query I formulated I
am happy to note that the Railw;
Minister has accepted that these are t
problems. About the complaints there no
doubt or ambiguity. All the trai which I
have named in this question having these
problems. Sir, When It to Parliament and
when all
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Members of Parliament come to
Parliament, we all look for what action is
being taken. And, there it is. Sir. Kindly look
at the reply to * part (e) of my question:
'investigations have been carried out and
requisite corrective measures have been
initiated." Sir, this is a poetic answer. This is
not a technical answer. These are the
complaints. What specific actions are being
taken? I remember, when I was working in a
company, my boss once told me: "You are a
Bengali. Don't write all these poetic languages
— necessary action is being taken."
Specifically and technically say what you are
doing. I am afraid I have not got that reply.
Therefore, ray first supplementary to the
Minister is — I see many hands have been
raised now by those who have travelled in
these trains — if he would kindly assure that
he would get all the trains that I have named
in my letter dated 6th May, under his special
monitoring system, which he had referred to
earlier. Take five or six trains under that
scheme and get these amenities examined and
then, kindly inform the House or me as to
what specific actions are being taken. Would
he kindly do that?
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SHR1 DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: I am
very happy. Sir. I think, this is one of the
ideal and transparent answers 1 have received
in Parliament. I am very thankful to him.

Now, I come to the system that we are talking
about. It is the system, it is not the Railway
Minister. During the last four years several
Railway Ministers have changed.
Unfortunately, there are many letters, which I
have writen and I can give them to the
Minister. An idea has gone even to the
Members of Parliament that  probably  the
Railway Board Members are more
powerful than the Minister. Probably the
Railway Board are more powerful than the
Parlament itself. I have seen the way they
have treated some of the Parliamentary
Committee reports. The Railway Board
are not accountable to anyone, because
they know things may change. That is why
for the improvement of the system, I bring
this to the notice of the House. I had referred
this in my latest letter to Mr.Naik. On July 3,
the  Railway  Minister had replied to
Unstarred Question No. 2102. I do not blame
him. There it was said that in  the
Additional General Managers' Conference
held on ? 1.4.1998, it has been decided that
representations and  grievances  received
from MPs, MLAs, VIPs vnll be replied to in
30 days. I know the Railway Minister
or the Minister of State for Railways
cannot
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reply to my gricvyncc of 6th May. On 6th
May, I had marked a copy to the Chairman,
Railway Board, asking him to give me a
feedback by fax as to what was being done.
This was not replied to by him. Then, giving a
reference of this, I had sent a letter to the hon.
Railway | Minister with a copy to the
Chairman, ' Railway Board. He also has not
bothered to inform mc what the feedback was.
It was not my personal complaint. I was
travelling in that train; and I say that incident.
Whenever 1 travel by any train, I ask
pas.scngcers about their difficulties. It was not a
complaint from a Member of Parliament.
Forget about complaints from Mc.libers of
Parliament. The system must be made
accountable. My father also worked in the
Railways. Mr. Railway Minister, kindly sec
how this system has failed. What has been the
courage behind the Chairman, Railway Board
that he has not bothered to reply to these
queries? That is the system prevailing here.
The Railway Ministers may come and go, the
political parties may come and go, but the
system must be made accountable. I want an
assurance from the Minister for that.
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Representations/grievances received from
M.Ps., M.L.As, and VIPs are replied
within 30 days. The target tkne prescribed
for the disposal of each type of complaint
received from various quarters are as
under:
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Representations/grievances received from
M.Ps., M.L.As, and VIPs—30 days.

S 1S GERT S99 H STeT ey 8

Grievances received directly from the
general public—90 days.
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SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I come from the North-East
Region. Generally, I travel by trains which
have been mentioned in the main question.
The Kamrup Express train is a very important
train for us. It comes frf9m Assam and North-
East Region. It is a link train to the southern
areas of our country and to the western parts
of the country. This train is always not
punctual. Sometimes it is late by 6 hours, 7
hours and 9 hours. For this reason, people
coming from this region do not get connecting
trains from Calcutta to go to Mumbai and to
the Sotheui region. Will the hon. Minister
issue instructions to the concerned people to
ensure that this train is punctual so that
passengers from this region do not face any
difficulty in getting connecting trains from
Calcutta to other pajts of the country? Will he
promise that this will be done?
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SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: It is not
due to insurgency. It is a common
phenomenon.

SHRI NITISH KUMAR: Please listen to me
fully, S NSl & 918 & HROT & RIS o

e 21T 8, SUd IR | 1 $B e a1 o
AHaT 21 AT R X & foreed & a9
B e B A S I B R o g 3Ed
1T ST Hi-ex # STeM & IR A #4 ugat &
3O Bwon dR 4 Bl ofhT S8 $®
PR T S| 9 $e glau] 9g wadl
2l 39 UBR 3R Al doaed Bl dd) By
TS fEde & I WY o1g E1 7 aud Areud
& B YT AT A8 § (b 3Tl qwire
H 1ef-3%¢ & THM AP AT 3R I T B
HiAS] DI T 7T A JoP geIl d18 V&l &,
e 39 ot werelt ) Uh 91 doaR
fomaR forar strom)

SHRI W. ANGOU SINGH: Sir, my
question relates to the non-railway regions. I
want to know from the hon. Minister whether
there is any contemplation by the present
Government to extend facilities to passengers
coming from non-railway regions to other
places for reserving their tickets, even to stay
if they do not receive tickets in time.
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SHRI ONWARD L. NONGTDU: Mr,
Chairman, Sir, I would like the Minister to
inform me as to the number of complaints
received during the last six months about the
poor amenities, including late arrival and
departure of trains running from and to the
North-East, more particularly, the Kamrup
Express. I would also like to know whether
the Government is proposing to appoint an
inspection teak to see, go through and submit
a report on the complaints made regarding the
amenities pKovided in these trains.
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SHRI C. APOK JAMIR: Mr. Ch;iir-man.
Sir, infact, one of my worthy colleague has
already expressed in detail the position in the
North-East. 1 would like to say that besides
these amenities, the North-East is lacking in
everything. Within the North-East itself, as
you go towards the Upper Assam, towards the
Last junction station of trains, the amenities
also decrease. Dimapur is one station in
Nagaland and it is always ignored. There
were instances in the past where passengers
travelling from Siliguri to Dimapur had been
unceremoniously dumped in Lumding station.
They had reserved tickets till Dimapur. But
Ilicn they had been dumped in Lumding. Such
instances have created a lot of discontent
among passengers, specially in Nagaland. I
am sure this applies not only to the people of
Nagaland but also to the people who are
travelling from Uppex Assam, from Manipur.
The whole of the North-East is lacking in
amenities. No doubt, promises have been
made. Various complaints have been given to
the Ministry. But I do not think there has been
much of sympathetic response from them.]

It has always been submitted in black and
white. But I do not know why it has not been
implemented. I would like to bring to the
notice of the hon. Minister the problems
which are faced not only by the people in the
North-East but also by the people living
within the North-East, who Ijave been
deprived of all these facilities and amenities.
My hon. colleagues from the North-East have
already referred to a lot of other problems. I
would request the Minister to look into those
problems asd take necessary action.
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SHRI NITISH KUMAR: Sir, the hon.
Member has given a suggestion for taking
necessary action.

SHRI ASHOK MITRA: Sir, some months
ago, I saw an officious sounding press note
from the Railway Board which I was
reproduced in the newspapers. It said: "It is
not the responsibility of the Railway system to
provide drinking water to travelling
passengers". Now, this country consists of
poor people and if these poor people
occasionally have to travel long distances,
some of the trains they take and the stretch
they have to cover may take 20 hours, 24
hours or 30 hours or 32 hours. They may carry
earthen jars or some other receptacle for water.
But they get exhausted and in the intermediate
station, you will have only one water tap and
there is a long queue. By the time one reaches
half-way of the queue, it is time for the
train to leave.

So, this is a human problem. We consider
ourselves to be a civilised society. I am just
making a plea to the Railway Minister to
make it mandatory that at least for the long
distance trains, for passengers, again, I will
try to be very modest, those who are travelling
by the second class, it should be mandatory to
supply drinking water through some means or
the other.
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SHRI ASHOK MITRA: You inquire it
from the Railway Board as to what they had
stated.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Parag Chaliha.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, I have
got a very important submission. Sir, this
question, Which was raised by Shri Dipankar
Mukherjee, is a very important question.
Undoubtedly, the Minister has taken a
serious note of it. I have a feeling that today,
there are twenty questions. Five Members
were absen' and we are discussing the third
questioi The next question about the
women'-property right is a very important
que? tion. Please do give some considerati
and then try to allow that question.



25  Oral Answers

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 am equally con-
cerned. This question belongs to the North-
East Which is a rKglccted area.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: I am not
disputing that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: So, I want to give
time to all the Members belonging to the'
North-East.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: I am not
disputing that. ...(interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I understand my duty.
Shri Parag Chaliha.

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, first of all,
I thank you for taking that much interest in
the proverbilly neglected North-East. As is
known to the hon. Minister, who happens to
be very well known to me, and also to others
there, assurances were earlier given on several
requests made from our side regarding the
extension of timings. The number of trips by
the Rajdhani Express to and from North-East
should be increased to, at least, five a week. It
has running, for the last few months, three
times a week, both up and down. I request the
hon. Minister to kindly see to it that the trips
are increased at least from three to five a
week because of the onrush of passengers to
and from Nagaland in the North-East. We
have been making this particular demand, for
the last two or three years, from the North-
East side.

it Fiefrer o gL 9. @ AT A s S
R T R 4t HR Fh|

Property owned by Indian Women

*449. SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA:
SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR:

Will  the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to
state;

(a) whether a study published in the
Sunday Times, dated June 14, 1998, has
revealed that women own only one lundredth
part of World's property;
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(b) if so, what part of property in India is

owned by the Indian women population, as per

the said stu/Jy and as per Government's
independent assessment; and

(c) whether there is any policy and action
plan to give the women their due part in
property in India; if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI
MANOHAR JOSHI); (a) to (c) A statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Intcniaiional Labour
Organisation (ILO), in its issue"World of
Work" of March, 1997 has quoted the
United Nations Development Fund for
Women (UNIFEM) to the effect that
women cam only 10 percent of the
world's income and own less than 10
percent of the world's income and own less
than 10 percent of the world's property
which has been referred to in Sunday Times.
However, the publication has not indicated
the part of the property in India owned by
Indian Women. Th* ILO's report however,
docs not refer to any study on the basis of
which this statement is made. Government
has not made any independent assessment in
this regard.

(¢) Government is committed to the
economic empowerment of women by
ensuring that women get greater access to
property rights including land rights. As per
the recommendations of the National
Perspective  Plan  (1988-2000);  State
Governments have been advised to give
joint title to husband and wife in all
developn%cntal activities involving transfer
of assets like pattas for ceiling land,
government and village common land,
house sites, houses, tree pattas and
beneficiary oriented economic units. State
Governments have also been advised to
amend Section 6 of Hindu Succession
Act, 1956 to provide coparcenary rights in
coparcenary property to daughters of a
deceased coparcenary in a Joint Hindu



